
AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services Original Sheet 2 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-08-0003 Effective: July 15, 2009 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
 
   B.     RATES 
 

  1. BUSINESS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 DAY RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $.35  $.35  
17- 20 .35 .35  
21- 25 .35 .35  
26- 30 .35 .35  
31- 40 .35 .35  
41- 50 .35 .35  
51- 70 .35 .35  

Over 71 .35  .35  
     
 EVENING RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $.35  $.35  
17- 20 .35  .35  
21- 25 .35  .35  
26- 30 .35  .35  
31- 40 .35  .35  
41- 50 .35  .35  
51- 70 .35  .35  

Over 71 .35  .35  
     
 NIGHT AND 

WEEKEND 
RATE 

   

     
   Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $.35  $.35  
17- 20 .35  .35  
21- 25 .35  .35  
26- 30 .35  .35  
31- 40 .35  .35  
41- 50 .35  .35  
51- 70 .35  .35  

Over 71 .35  .35  



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services 1st Revised Sheet 2 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-09-0034 Effective: January 1, 2010 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
 
   B.     RATES 
 

  1. BUSINESS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 DAY RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $.41  $.41  
17- 20 .41 .41  
21- 25 .41 .41  
26- 30 .41 .41  
31- 40 .41 .41  
41- 50 .41 .41  
51- 70 .41 .41  

Over 71 .41  .41  
     
 EVENING RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $.41  $.41  
17- 20 .41  .41  
21- 25 .41  .41  
26- 30 .41  .41  
31- 40 .41  .41  
41- 50 .41  .41  
51- 70 .41  .41  

Over 71 .41  .41  
     
 NIGHT AND 

WEEKEND 
RATE 

   

     
   Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $.41  $.41  
17- 20 .41  .41  
21- 25 .41  .41  
26- 30 .41  .41  
31- 40 .41  .41  
41- 50 .41  .41  
51- 70 .41  .41  

Over 71 .41  .41  

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services 2nd Revised Sheet 2 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-10-0021 Effective: December 1, 2010 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
 
   B.     RATES 
 

  1. BUSINESS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 DAY RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $.45  $.45  
17- 20 .45 .45  
21- 25 .45 .45  
26- 30 .45 .45  
31- 40 .45 .45  
41- 50 .45 .45  
51- 70 .45 .45  

Over 71 .45  .45  
     
 EVENING RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $.45  $.45  
17- 20 .45  .45  
21- 25 .45  .45  
26- 30 .45  .45  
31- 40 .45  .45  
41- 50 .45  .45  
51- 70 .45  .45  

Over 71 .45  .45  
     
 NIGHT AND 

WEEKEND 
RATE 

   

     
   Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $.45  $.45  
17- 20 .45  .45  
21- 25 .45  .45  
26- 30 .45  .45  
31- 40 .45  .45  
41- 50 .45  .45  
51- 70 .45  .45  

Over 71 .45  .45  

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services 4th Revised Sheet 2 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-12-0009 Effective: July 1, 2012 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
 
   B.     RATES 
 

  1. BUSINESS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 DAY RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $.65  $.65  
17- 20 .65 .65  
21- 25 .65 .65  
26- 30 .65 .65  
31- 40 .65 .65  
41- 50 .65 .65  
51- 70 .65 .65  

Over 71 .65  .65  
     
 EVENING RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $.65  $.65  
17- 20 .65  .65  
21- 25 .65  .65  
26- 30 .65  .65  
31- 40 .65  .65  
41- 50 .65  .65  
51- 70 .65  .65  

Over 71 .65  .65  
     
 NIGHT AND 

WEEKEND 
RATE 

   

     
   Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $.65  $.65  
17- 20 .65  .65  
21- 25 .65  .65  
26- 30 .65  .65  
31- 40 .65  .65  
41- 50 .65  .65  
51- 70 .65  .65  

Over 71 .65  .65  

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services 5th Revised Sheet 2 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-12-0023 Effective: January 2, 2013 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
 
   B.     RATES 
 

  1. BUSINESS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 DAY RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $.75  $.75  
17- 20 .75 .75  
21- 25 .75 .75  
26- 30 .75 .75  
31- 40 .75 .75  
41- 50 .75 .75  
51- 70 .75 .75  

Over 71 .75  .75  
     
 EVENING RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $.75  $.75  
17- 20 .75  .75  
21- 25 .75  .75  
26- 30 .75  .75  
31- 40 .75  .75  
41- 50 .75  .75  
51- 70 .75  .75  

Over 71 .75  .75  
     
 NIGHT AND 

WEEKEND 
RATE 

   

     
   Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $.75  $.75  
17- 20 .75  .75  
21- 25 .75  .75  
26- 30 .75  .75  
31- 40 .75  .75  
41- 50 .75  .75  
51- 70 .75  .75  

Over 71 .75  .75  

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services 6th Revised Sheet 2 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-13-0012 Effective: July 1, 2013 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
 
   B.     RATES 
 

  1. BUSINESS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 DAY RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $.85  $.85  
17- 20 .85 .85  
21- 25 .85 .85  
26- 30 .85 .85  
31- 40 .85 .85  
41- 50 .85 .85  
51- 70 .85 .85  

Over 71 .85  .85  
     
 EVENING RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $.85  $.85  
17- 20 .85  .85  
21- 25 .85  .85  
26- 30 .85  .85  
31- 40 .85  .85  
41- 50 .85  .85  
51- 70 .85  .85  

Over 71 .85  .85  
     
 NIGHT AND 

WEEKEND 
RATE 

   

     
   Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $.85  $.85  
17- 20 .85  .85  
21- 25 .85  .85  
26- 30 .85  .85  
31- 40 .85  .85  
41- 50 .85  .85  
51- 70 .85  .85  

Over 71 .85  .85  

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services 7th Revised Sheet 2 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-14-0004 Effective: January 1, 2014 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
 
   B.     RATES 
 

  1. BUSINESS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 DAY RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $1.00  $1.00  
17- 20 1.00 1.00  
21- 25 1.00 1.00  
26- 30 1.00 1.00  
31- 40 1.00 1.00  
41- 50 1.00 1.00  
51- 70 1.00 1.00  

Over 71 1.00  1.00  
     
 EVENING RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $1.00  $1.00  
17- 20 1.00  1.00  
21- 25 1.00  1.00  
26- 30 1.00  1.00  
31- 40 1.00  1.00  
41- 50 1.00  1.00  
51- 70 1.00  1.00  

Over 71 1.00  1.00  
     
 NIGHT AND 

WEEKEND 
RATE 

   

     
   Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $1.00  $1.00  
17- 20 1.00  1.00  
21- 25 1.00  1.00  
26- 30 1.00  1.00  
31- 40 1.00  1.00  
41- 50 1.00  1.00  
51- 70 1.00  1.00  

Over 71 1.00  1.00  

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services 8th Revised Sheet 2 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-14-0010 Effective: July 1, 2014 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
 
   B.     RATES 
 

  1. BUSINESS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 DAY RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $1.10  $1.10  
17- 20 1.10 1.10  
21- 25 1.10 1.10  
26- 30 1.10 1.10  
31- 40 1.10 1.10  
41- 50 1.10 1.10  
51- 70 1.10 1.10  

Over 71 1.10  1.10  
     
 EVENING RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $1.10  $1.10  
17- 20 1.10  1.10  
21- 25 1.10  1.10  
26- 30 1.10  1.10  
31- 40 1.10  1.10  
41- 50 1.10  1.10  
51- 70 1.10  1.10  

Over 71 1.10  1.10  
     
 NIGHT AND 

WEEKEND 
RATE 

   

     
   Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $1.10  $1.10  
17- 20 1.10  1.10  
21- 25 1.10  1.10  
26- 30 1.10  1.10  
31- 40 1.10  1.10  
41- 50 1.10  1.10  
51- 70 1.10  1.10  

Over 71 1.10  1.10  

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services 9th Revised Sheet 2 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-15-0004 Effective: January 1, 2015 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
 
   B.     RATES 
 

  1. BUSINESS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 DAY RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $1.30  $1.30  
17- 20 1.30 1.30  
21- 25 1.30 1.30  
26- 30 1.30 1.30  
31- 40 1.30 1.30  
41- 50 1.30 1.30  
51- 70 1.30 1.30  

Over 71 1.30  1.30  
     
 EVENING RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $1.30  $1.30  
17- 20 1.30  1.30  
21- 25 1.30  1.30  
26- 30 1.30  1.30  
31- 40 1.30  1.30  
41- 50 1.30  1.30  
51- 70 1.30  1.30  

Over 71 1.30  1.30  
     
 NIGHT AND 

WEEKEND 
RATE 

   

     
   Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $1.30  $1.30  
17- 20 1.30  1.30  
21- 25 1.30  1.30  
26- 30 1.30  1.30  
31- 40 1.30  1.30  
41- 50 1.30  1.30  
51- 70 1.30  1.30  

Over 71 1.30  1.30  

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services 10th Revised Sheet 2 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-15-0017 Effective: July 1, 2015 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
 
   B.     RATES 
 

  1. BUSINESS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 DAY RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $1.50  $1.50  
17- 20 1.50 1.50  
21- 25 1.50 1.50  
26- 30 1.50 1.50  
31- 40 1.50 1.50  
41- 50 1.50 1.50  
51- 70 1.50 1.50  

Over 71 1.50  1.50  
     
 EVENING RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $1.50  $1.50  
17- 20 1.50  1.50  
21- 25 1.50  1.50  
26- 30 1.50  1.50  
31- 40 1.50  1.50  
41- 50 1.50  1.50  
51- 70 1.50  1.50  

Over 71 1.50  1.50  
     
 NIGHT AND 

WEEKEND 
RATE 

   

     
   Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $1.50  $1.50  
17- 20 1.50  1.50  
21- 25 1.50  1.50  
26- 30 1.50  1.50  
31- 40 1.50  1.50  
41- 50 1.50  1.50  
51- 70 1.50  1.50  

Over 71 1.50  1.50  

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services 11th Revised Sheet 2 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-16-0003 Effective: January 1, 2016 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
 
   B.     RATES 
 

  1. BUSINESS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 DAY RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $1.73  $1.73  
17- 20 1.73 1.73  
21- 25 1.73 1.73  
26- 30 1.73 1.73  
31- 40 1.73 1.73  
41- 50 1.73 1.73  
51- 70 1.73 1.73  

Over 71 1.73  1.73  
     
 EVENING RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $1.73  $1.73  
17- 20 1.73  1.73  
21- 25 1.73  1.73  
26- 30 1.73  1.73  
31- 40 1.73  1.73  
41- 50 1.73  1.73  
51- 70 1.73  1.73  

Over 71 1.73  1.73  
     
 NIGHT AND 

WEEKEND 
RATE 

   

     
   Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $1.73  $1.73  
17- 20 1.73  1.73  
21- 25 1.73  1.73  
26- 30 1.73  1.73  
31- 40 1.73  1.73  
41- 50 1.73  1.73  
51- 70 1.73  1.73  

Over 71 1.73  1.73  

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services 12th Revised Sheet 2 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-16-0010 Effective: July 1, 2016 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
 
   B.     RATES 
 

  1. BUSINESS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 DAY RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $1.90  $1.90  
17- 20 1.90 1.90  
21- 25 1.90 1.90  
26- 30 1.90 1.90  
31- 40 1.90 1.90  
41- 50 1.90 1.90  
51- 70 1.90 1.90  

Over 71 1.90  1.90  
     
 EVENING RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $1.90  $1.90  
17- 20 1.90  1.90  
21- 25 1.90  1.90  
26- 30 1.90  1.90  
31- 40 1.90  1.90  
41- 50 1.90  1.90  
51- 70 1.90  1.90  

Over 71 1.90  1.90  
     
 NIGHT AND 

WEEKEND 
RATE 

   

     
   Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $1.90  $1.90  
17- 20 1.90  1.90  
21- 25 1.90  1.90  
26- 30 1.90  1.90  
31- 40 1.90  1.90  
41- 50 1.90  1.90  
51- 70 1.90  1.90  

Over 71 1.90  1.90  

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services 13th Revised Sheet 2 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-17-0003 Effective: January 4, 2017 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
 
   B.     RATES 
 

  1. BUSINESS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 DAY RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $2.19  $2.19  
17- 20 2.19 2.19  
21- 25 2.19 2.19  
26- 30 2.19 2.19  
31- 40 2.19 2.19  
41- 50 2.19 2.19  
51- 70 2.19 2.19  

Over 71 2.19  2.19  
     
 EVENING RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $2.19  $2.19  
17- 20 2.19  2.19  
21- 25 2.19  2.19  
26- 30 2.19  2.19  
31- 40 2.19  2.19  
41- 50 2.19  2.19  
51- 70 2.19  2.19  

Over 71 2.19  2.19  
     
 NIGHT AND 

WEEKEND 
RATE 

   

     
   Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $2.19  $2.19  
17- 20 2.19  2.19  
21- 25 2.19  2.19  
26- 30 2.19  2.19  
31- 40 2.19  2.19  
41- 50 2.19  2.19  
51- 70 2.19  2.19  

Over 71 2.19  2.19  

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services 14th Revised Sheet 2 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-18-0002 Effective: January 4, 2018 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
 
   B.     RATES 
 

  1. BUSINESS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 DAY RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $2.52  $2.52  
17- 20 2.52 2.52  
21- 25 2.52 2.52  
26- 30 2.52 2.52  
31- 40 2.52 2.52  
41- 50 2.52 2.52  
51- 70 2.52 2.52  

Over 71 2.52  2.52  
     
 EVENING RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $2.52  $2.52  
17- 20 2.52  2.52  
21- 25 2.52  2.52  
26- 30 2.52  2.52  
31- 40 2.52  2.52  
41- 50 2.52  2.52  
51- 70 2.52  2.52  

Over 71 2.52  2.52  
     
 NIGHT AND 

WEEKEND 
RATE 

   

     
   Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $2.52  $2.52  
17- 20 2.52  2.52  
21- 25 2.52  2.52  
26- 30 2.52  2.52  
31- 40 2.52  2.52  
41- 50 2.52  2.52  
51- 70 2.52  2.52  

Over 71 2.52  2.52  

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services 15th Revised Sheet 2 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-18-0023 Effective: September 1, 2018 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
 
   B.     RATES 
 

  1. BUSINESS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 DAY RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $2.90  $2.90  
17- 20 2.90 2.90  
21- 25 2.90 2.90  
26- 30 2.90 2.90  
31- 40 2.90 2.90  
41- 50 2.90 2.90  
51- 70 2.90 2.90  

Over 71 2.90  2.90  
     
 EVENING RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $2.90  $2.90  
17- 20 2.90  2.90  
21- 25 2.90  2.90  
26- 30 2.90  2.90  
31- 40 2.90  2.90  
41- 50 2.90  2.90  
51- 70 2.90  2.90  

Over 71 2.90  2.90  
     
 NIGHT AND 

WEEKEND 
RATE 

   

     
   Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $2.90  $2.90  
17- 20 2.90  2.90  
21- 25 2.90  2.90  
26- 30 2.90  2.90  
31- 40 2.90  2.90  
41- 50 2.90  2.90  
51- 70 2.90  2.90  

Over 71 2.90  2.90  

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services 16th Revised Sheet 2 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-19-0010 Effective: March 1, 2019 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
 
   B.     RATES 
 

  1. BUSINESS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 DAY RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $3.34  $3.34  
17- 20 3.34 3.34  
21- 25 3.34 3.34  
26- 30 3.34 3.34  
31- 40 3.34 3.34  
41- 50 3.34 3.34  
51- 70 3.34 3.34  

Over 71 3.34  3.34  
     
 EVENING RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $3.34  $3.34  
17- 20 3.34  3.34  
21- 25 3.34  3.34  
26- 30 3.34  3.34  
31- 40 3.34  3.34  
41- 50 3.34  3.34  
51- 70 3.34  3.34  

Over 71 3.34  3.34  
     
 NIGHT AND 

WEEKEND 
RATE 

   

     
   Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $3.34  $3.34  
17- 20 3.34  3.34  
21- 25 3.34  3.34  
26- 30 3.34  3.34  
31- 40 3.34  3.34  
41- 50 3.34  3.34  
51- 70 3.34  3.34  

Over 71 3.34  3.34  

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services 17th Revised Sheet 2 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-19-0018 Effective: September 1, 2019 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
 
   B.     RATES 
 

  1. BUSINESS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 DAY RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $3.84  $3.84  
17- 20 3.84 3.84  
21- 25 3.84 3.84  
26- 30 3.84 3.84  
31- 40 3.84 3.84  
41- 50 3.84 3.84  
51- 70 3.84 3.84  

Over 71 3.84  3.84  
     
 EVENING RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $3.84  $3.84  
17- 20 3.84  3.84  
21- 25 3.84  3.84  
26- 30 3.84  3.84  
31- 40 3.84  3.84  
41- 50 3.84  3.84  
51- 70 3.84  3.84  

Over 71 3.84  3.84  
     
 NIGHT AND 

WEEKEND 
RATE 

   

     
   Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $3.84  $3.84  
17- 20 3.84  3.84  
21- 25 3.84  3.84  
26- 30 3.84  3.84  
31- 40 3.84  3.84  
41- 50 3.84  3.84  
51- 70 3.84  3.84  

Over 71 3.84  3.84  

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services 18th Revised Sheet 2 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-20-0005 Effective: March 1, 2020 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
 
   B.     RATES 
 

  1. BUSINESS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 DAY RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $4.22  $4.22  
17- 20 4.22 4.22  
21- 25 4.22 4.22  
26- 30 4.22 4.22  
31- 40 4.22 4.22  
41- 50 4.22 4.22  
51- 70 4.22 4.22  

Over 71 4.22  4.22  
     
 EVENING RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $4.22  $4.22  
17- 20 4.22  4.22  
21- 25 4.22  4.22  
26- 30 4.22  4.22  
31- 40 4.22  4.22  
41- 50 4.22  4.22  
51- 70 4.22  4.22  

Over 71 4.22  4.22  
     
 NIGHT AND 

WEEKEND 
RATE 

   

     
   Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $4.22  $4.22  
17- 20 4.22  4.22  
21- 25 4.22  4.22  
26- 30 4.22  4.22  
31- 40 4.22  4.22  
41- 50 4.22  4.22  
51- 70 4.22  4.22  

Over 71 4.22  4.22  

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services 19th Revised Sheet 2 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-20-0015 Effective: September 1, 2020 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
 
   B.     RATES 
 

  1. BUSINESS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 DAY RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $4.65  $4.65  
17- 20 4.65 4.65  
21- 25 4.65 4.65  
26- 30 4.65 4.65  
31- 40 4.65 4.65  
41- 50 4.65 4.65  
51- 70 4.65 4.65  

Over 71 4.65  4.65  
     
 EVENING RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $4.65  $4.65  
17- 20 4.65  4.65  
21- 25 4.65  4.65  
26- 30 4.65  4.65  
31- 40 4.65  4.65  
41- 50 4.65  4.65  
51- 70 4.65  4.65  

Over 71 4.65  4.65  
     
 NIGHT AND 

WEEKEND 
RATE 

   

     
   Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $4.65  $4.65  
17- 20 4.65  4.65  
21- 25 4.65  4.65  
26- 30 4.65  4.65  
31- 40 4.65  4.65  
41- 50 4.65  4.65  
51- 70 4.65  4.65  

Over 71 4.65  4.65  

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services 20th Revised Sheet 2 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-21-0007 Effective: March 1, 2021 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
 
   B.     RATES 
 

  1. BUSINESS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 DAY RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $5.11  $5.11  
17- 20 5.11 5.11  
21- 25 5.11 5.11  
26- 30 5.11 5.11  
31- 40 5.11 5.11  
41- 50 5.11 5.11  
51- 70 5.11 5.11  

Over 71 5.11  5.11  
     
 EVENING RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $5.11  $5.11  
17- 20 5.11  5.11  
21- 25 5.11  5.11  
26- 30 5.11  5.11  
31- 40 5.11  5.11  
41- 50 5.11  5.11  
51- 70 5.11  5.11  

Over 71 5.11  5.11  
     
 NIGHT AND 

WEEKEND 
RATE 

   

     
   Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $5.11  $5.11  
17- 20 5.11  5.11  
21- 25 5.11  5.11  
26- 30 5.11  5.11  
31- 40 5.11  5.11  
41- 50 5.11  5.11  
51- 70 5.11  5.11  

Over 71 5.11  5.11  

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services 21st Revised Sheet 2 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-21-0015 Effective: September 1, 2021 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 
 
   B.     RATES 
 

  1. BUSINESS SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 DAY RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $5.62  $5.62  
17- 20 5.62 5.62  
21- 25 5.62 5.62  
26- 30 5.62 5.62  
31- 40 5.62 5.62  
41- 50 5.62 5.62  
51- 70 5.62 5.62  

Over 71 5.62  5.62  
     
 EVENING RATE    
 Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $5.62  $5.62  
17- 20 5.62  5.62  
21- 25 5.62  5.62  
26- 30 5.62  5.62  
31- 40 5.62  5.62  
41- 50 5.62  5.62  
51- 70 5.62  5.62  

Over 71 5.62  5.62  
     
 NIGHT AND 

WEEKEND 
RATE 

   

     
   Dial    

Rate Mileage 1-Minute  Each Additional 
Minute 

 

     
13- 16 $5.62  $5.62  
17- 20 5.62  5.62  
21- 25 5.62  5.62  
26- 30 5.62  5.62  
31- 40 5.62  5.62  
41- 50 5.62  5.62  
51- 70 5.62  5.62  

Over 71 5.62  5.62  

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services Original Sheet 3 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-08-0003 Effective: July 15, 2009 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (cont'd) 
 
   B. RATES (cont'd) 

 

  2. CALLING CARD SCHEDULE
1,4,5 

 

DAY RATE 
 

 Dial 
 Rate Mileage 1-Minute Each Additional Minute 

 
 0- 12 $.1556 $.0656 
13- 16 .1556 .0656 
17- 20 .1556 .0656 
21- 25 .1956 .1256 
26- 30 .1956 .1256 
31- 40 .1956 .1256 
41- 50 .2256 .1456 
51- 70 .2256 .1456 

Over 71 .2556 .1956 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

/1/ In addition to the Calling Card
5
 Rate, the following service charges are applicable per 

message for Calling Card Service: 
 Commercial Credit Card $0.35 
 Interexchange Carrier Calling/Credit Card 0.35 
 Company's (Credit) Calling Card

5
 0.35 

 Company's One Number Card
2,5

 0.35 
 Station (operator handled) 0.95 
 Person (operator handled) 3.95 

 Pay Phone Use Charge
3

 0.30 
/2/ The One Number Card

5
 is a card with restricted calling to the billed number or account. 

/3/ See California Guidebook Part 9, Section 1. 
/4/ The Company’s VISA Card: Customers may use the Company’s VISA card to place 

Calling Card calls.  Instructions for using the Calling Card feature are printed on the 
back of the VISA card.  Calling Card calls will be billed on the customer's telephone bill.  
Use of the Company’s VISA Card generates savings (funded by the financial institution 
that issues the Company’s VISA card) that may be applied to charges on the customer's 
telephone bill.  Disputes as to the correctness of charges and/or earned savings which 
appear on the Company’s VISA card statement will be resolved by the financial 
institution that issues the card. 

/5/ Grandfathered Calling Card, effective February 19, 2007.  See California Out of Territory 
Guidebook, Part 2, Section 2. 

 
 



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services Original Sheet 4 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-08-0003 Effective: July 15, 2009 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (Cont'd) 
 
   B. RATES (cont'd) 

 

  2. CALLING CARD SCHEDULE
1,4,5

 (cont'd) 
 

EVENING RATE 
 
 Dial 
 Rate Mileage 1-Minute Each Additional Minute 
 

 0- 12 $.1156 $.0456 
13- 16 .1156 .0456 
17- 20 .1156 .0456 
21- 25 .1656 .1056 
26- 30 .1656 .1056 
31- 40 .1656 .1056 
41- 50 .1756 .1156 
51- 70 .1756 .1156 

Over 71 .1856 .1356 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

/1/ In addition to the Calling Card
5
 Rate, the following service charges are applicable per 

message for Calling Card Service: 
 Commercial Credit Card $0.35 
 Interexchange Carrier Calling/Credit Card 0.35 
 Company's (Credit) Calling Card

5
 0.35 

 Company's One Number Card
2,5

 0.35 
 Station (operator handled) 0.95 
 Person (operator handled) 3.95 

 Pay Phone Use Charge
3

 0.30 
/2/ The One Number Card

5
 is a card with restricted calling to the billed number or account. 

/3/ See California Guidebook Part 9, Section 1. 
/4/ The Company’s VISA Card: Customers may use the Company’s VISA card to place 

Calling Card calls.  Instructions for using the Calling Card feature are printed on the back 
of the VISA card.   Calling Card calls will be billed on the customer's telephone bill. Use of 
the Company’s VISA Card generates savings (funded by the financial institution that 
issues the Company’s VISA card) that may be applied to charges on the customer's 
telephone bill.  Disputes as to the correctness of charges and/or earned savings which 
appear on the Company’s VISA card statement will be resolved by the financial institution 
that issues the card. 

/5/ Grandfathered Calling Card, effective February 19, 2007.  See California Out of Territory 
Guidebook Part 2, Section 2. 

 
 



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services Original Sheet 5 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-08-0003 Effective: July 15, 2009 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (cont'd) 
 
   B. RATES (cont'd) 

 
  2. CALLING CARD SCHEDULE

1,4,5
 (cont'd) 

 
NIGHT AND WEEKEND RATE 

 
 Dial 
 Rate Mileage 1-Minute Each Additional Minute 

 
 0- 12 $.0656 $.0456 
13- 16 .0656 .0456 
17- 20 .0656 .0456 
21- 25 .1056 .0756 
26- 30 .1056 .0756 
31- 40 .1056 .0756 
41- 50 .1356 .0856 
51- 70 .1356 .0856 

Over 71 .1656 .1356 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

/1/ In addition to the Calling Card
5
 Rate, the following service charges are applicable per 

message for Calling Card Service: 
 Commercial Credit Card $0.35 
 Interexchange Carrier Calling/Credit Card 0.35 
 Company's (Credit) Calling Card

5
 0.35 

 Company's One Number Card
2,5

 0.35 
 Station (operator handled) 0.95 
 Person (operator handled) 3.95 

 Pay Phone Use Charge
3

 0.30 
/2/ The One Number Card

5
 is a card with restricted calling to the  

 billed number or account. 
/3/ See California Guidebook Part 9, Section 1 for Pay Phone Use Charge.  
/4/ The Company’s VISA Card: Customers may use the Company’s VISA card to place Calling 

Card calls.  Instructions for using the Calling Card feature are printed on the back of the 
VISA card.  Calling Card calls will be billed on the customer's telephone bill. Use of the 
Company’s VISA Card generates savings (funded by the financial institution that issues the 
Company’s VISA card) that may be applied to charges on the customer's telephone bill.  
Disputes as to the correctness of charges and/or earned savings which appear on the 
Company’s VISA card statement will be resolved by the financial institution that issues the 
card. 

/5/ Grandfathered Calling Card, effective February 19, 2007.  See California Out of Territory 
Guidebook Part 2, Section 2. 

 



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services Original Sheet 6 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-08-0003 Effective: July 15, 2009 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (cont'd) 
 
   B. RATES (cont'd) 
 

  3. OPERATOR HANDLED SCHEDULE
1
 

 
DAY RATE 

 
 Dial 
 Rate Mileage 1-Minute Each Additional Minute 

 
 0- 12 $.1614 $.0800 
13- 16 .1614 .0800 
17- 20 .1614 .0800 
21- 25 .2014 .1400 
26- 30 .2014 .1400 
31- 40 .2014 .1400 
41- 50 .2314 .1600 
51- 70 .2314 .1600 

Over 71 .2614 .2100 
   

EVENING RATE              
 
 Dial 
 Rate Mileage  1-Minute Each Additional Minute 
 

 0- 12 $.1214 $.0600 
13- 16 .1214 .0600 
17- 20 .1214 .0600 
21- 25 .1714 .1200 
26- 30 .1714 .1200 
31- 40 .1714 .1200 
41- 50 .1814 .1300 
51- 70 .1814 .1300 

Over 71 .1914 .1500 
 
 

/1/ In addition to the Calling Card
4
 Rate, the following service charges are applicable per 

message for Calling Card Service: 
 Commercial Credit Card $0.35 
 Interexchange Carrier Calling/Credit Card 0.35 
 Company's (Credit) Calling Card

4
 0.35 

 Company's One Number Card
2,4

 0.35 
 Station (operator handled) 0.95 
 Person (operator handled) 3.95 

 Pay Phone Use Charge
3

 0.30 
/2/ The One Number Card4 is a card with restricted calling to the billed number or account. 
/3/ See California Guidebook Part 9, Section 1. 
/4/ Grandfathered Calling Card, effective February 19, 2007.  See California Guidebook Part 2, 

Section 2.. 
 

 



AT&T CALIFORNIA OUT OF TERRITORY GUIDEBOOK 
 
PART 9 - Message Toll Services Original Sheet 7 
SECTION 1 - Message Telecommunications Services and Rate Schedules  

ATT TN CF-08-0003 Effective: July 15, 2009 

1. INTRALATA TOLLSERVICE (cont’d) 
 

1.1 LOCAL TOLL SERVICE (cont'd) 
 
   B. RATES (cont'd) 

 

   3.  OPERATOR HANDLED SCHEDULE (cont'd)
1 

 
NIGHT AND WEEKEND RATE 

 
 Dial 
 Rate Mileage 1-Minute Each Additional Minute 
 

 0- 12 $.0714 $.0600 
13- 16 .0714 .0600 
17- 20 .0714 .0600 
21- 25 .1114 .0900 
26- 30 .1114 .0900 
31- 40 .1114 .0900 
41- 50 .1414 .1000 
51- 70 .1414 .1000 

Over 71 .1714 .1500 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

/1/ In addition to the Calling Card
4
 Rate, the following service charges are applicable per 

message for Calling Card Service: 
 Commercial Credit Card $0.35 
 Interexchange Carrier Calling/Credit Card 0.35 
 Company's (Credit) Calling Card

4
 0.35 

 Company's One Number Card
2,4

 0.35 
 Station (operator handled) 0.95 
 Person (operator handled) 3.95 

 Pay Phone Use Charge
3

 0.30  

/2/ The One Number Card
4

 is a card with restricted calling to the billed number or account. 
/3/ See California Guidebook Part 9, Section1. 
/4/ Grandfathered Calling Card, effective February 19, 2007.  See California Out of Territory 

Guidebook Part 2, Section 2. 
 

 


